

Nos. 18-1334, 18-1475, 18-1496, 18-1514 & 18-1521

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND  
MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO

v.

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, ET AL.

—◆—  
AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, ET AL.

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO, ET AL.

—◆—  
OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS  
OF ALL THE TITLE III DEBTORS OTHER THAN COFINA

v.

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, ET AL.

—◆—  
UNITED STATES

v.

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, ET AL.

—◆—  
UNIÓN DE TRABAJADORES DE LA  
INDUSTRIA ELÉCTRICA Y RIEGO, INC.

v.

FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND  
MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO, ET AL.

—◆—  
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States  
Court Of Appeals For The First Circuit**

—◆—  
**CONSOLIDATED OPENING BRIEF FOR  
PETITIONER UNIÓN DE TRABAJADORES DE  
LA INDUSTRIA ELÉCTRICA Y RIEGO, INC.**

JESSICA E. MÉNDEZ-COLBERG  
*Counsel of Record*

ROLANDO EMMANUELLI-JIMÉNEZ  
BUFETE EMMANUELLI, C.S.P.

P.O. Box 10779  
Ponce, PR 00732

787-848-0666  
jessica@bufete-emmanuelli.com  
rolando@bufete-emmanuelli.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	12
ARGUMENT.....	20
I. IN SUPPORT OF THE APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE RULING.....	20
A. The Court of Appeals did not err in holding that the Oversight Board mem- bers are “Officers of the United States” within the meaning of the Appoint- ments Clause .....	20
B. Congress is bound by separation of pow- ers principles even when acting pursu- ant to Article IV of the United States Constitution.....	23
C. The Oversight Board members meet the criteria of “Officers of the United States” within the meaning of the Ap- pointments Clause.....	26
1. The Oversight Board members oc- cupy a continuing position .....	28
2. The Oversight Board members exer- cise significant authority pursuant to PROMESA.....	29

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
3. The Oversight Board members exercise their authority pursuant to the laws of the United States.....	40
D. The court of appeals ruling does not render the territorial governments unconstitutional.....	41
E. The Oversight Board members are not Territorial Officers.....	45
1. The Oversight Board’s impact on Interstate Commerce and thus, its implications nationwide .....	47
2. PROMESA’s legislative record demonstrates its implications nationwide.....	50
F. The <i>Insular Cases</i> are unconstitutional and should not be the foundation to reverse the court of appeals’ ruling on the Appointments Clause .....	56
II. THE <i>DE FACTO</i> OFFICER DOCTRINE CHALLENGE .....	66
STATEMENT.....	66
A. The court of appeals misconstrued the <i>de facto</i> officer doctrine.....	69
B. The <i>de facto</i> officer doctrine and the requirement of good faith .....	75
C. UTIER prayed and is entitled to a meaningful relief.....	80

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
D. The remedy requested does not invalidate PROMESA and it is necessary to avoid serious violations to the separation of powers doctrine.....	84
CONCLUSION .....	85

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Altair Glob. Credit Opportunities Fund (A), LLC v. United States</i> , 138 Fed. Cl. 742 (2018).....	9
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 182 U.S. 243 (1901)....	15, 56
<i>Association of American Railroads v. U.S. Dept. of Transp.</i> , 821 F.3d 19 (2016).....	31
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	84
<i>Binns v. United States</i> , 194 U.S. 486 (1904).....	25
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008) .....	24
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	23, 25, 36, 63
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cincinnati Soap Co. v. U.S.</i> , 301 U.S. 308 (1937) .....	47
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3, 3 S.Ct. 18, 27 L.Ed. 835 (1883) .....	60
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932) .....	22
<i>DeLima v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 1 (1901).....	15, 56
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. R.R.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1225 (2015).....	47
<i>Dooley v. United States</i> , 182 U.S. 222 (1901) .....	15, 56
<i>Dorr v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 138 (1904).....	15, 56
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901) .....	15, 56, 60
<i>Edmond v. U.S.</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997) .....	27, 33, 63, 71
<i>Everlasting Dev. Corp. v. Sol Luis Descartes</i> , 192 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1951) .....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Ex parte Hennen</i> , 38 U.S. 225 (1839).....	33
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1879).....	33
<i>Ex parte Ward</i> , 173 U.S. 452 (1899).....	71
<i>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 6 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	81, 82
<i>First Nat’l Bank v. Yankton Cty.</i> , 101 U.S. 129 (1879).....	25
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Account- ing Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	23, 63
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868, 111 S.Ct. 2631, 115 L.Ed.2d 764 (1991) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962).....	71, 72
<i>Goetze v. United States</i> , 182 U.S. 221 (1901).....	15, 56
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987) .....	81
<i>Hodges v. United States</i> , 203 U.S. 1, 27 S.Ct. 6, 51 L.Ed. 65 (1906) .....	60
<i>Huus v. New York &amp; Porto Rico S.S. Co.</i> , 182 U.S. 392 (1901).....	15, 56
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	25
<i>Intercollegiate Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Copyright Roy- alty Bd.</i> , 796 F.3d 111 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	72
<i>Jersey City v. Dep’t of Civil Serv.</i> , 153 A.2d 757 (1959).....	76
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2044 (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Mark Janus v. American Federation of State, County, and Municipal Employees, Council 31, et al.</i> , 585 U.S. ____ (2018), 138 S.Ct. 54, 198 L.Ed.2d 780 (2018) .....	64
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) .....	70
<i>McDowell v. U.S.</i> , 159 U.S. 596 (1895) .....	72
<i>Metropolitan Washington Airport Authority v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991) .....	25, 26, 34, 35
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008) .....	85
<i>Murphy v. Ramsey</i> , 114 U.S. 15 (1885) .....	24, 25
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926) .....	33
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014) .....	69, 73, 75
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Jones &amp; Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937) .....	48, 49
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) .....	72
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003) .....	71
<i>Norton v. Shelby Cty.</i> , 118 U.S. 425 (1886) .....	20, 77, 81
<i>NW States Portland Cement Co. v. Minn.</i> , 358 U.S. 450 (1959) .....	48
<i>O'Donoghue v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 516 (1933) .....	44
<i>Palmore v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 389 (1973) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896) .....	58

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin California Tax-Free Trust</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1938 (2016) .....	6, 18, 30
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1863 (2016).....	40, 41
<i>Rivera-Schatz et al. v. The Financial Oversight and Management Board for Puerto Rico et al.</i> , 327 F. Supp. 3d 365 (2018).....	62
<i>Rosselló Nevares v. The Financial Oversight and Management Board for Puerto Rico</i> , 330 F. Supp. 3d 685 (2018).....	62
<i>Ryder v. U.S.</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Second Emp.'rs Liab. Cases</i> , 223 U.S. 1 (1912) .....	48
<i>Springer v. Philippine Islands</i> , 277 U.S. 189 (1928).....	25
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	23
<i>SW General Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 137 S.Ct. 929 (2017).....	71
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) .....	81
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985) .....	22
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 95 U.S. 760 (1877) .....	33
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 116 U.S. 483 (1886) .....	33
<i>Viqueira v. First Bank</i> , 140 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1998).....	41
<i>Virginia Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1894 (2019).....	55
<i>Waite v. Santa Cruz</i> , 184 U.S. 302 (1902).....	76, 79

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. amend. I, § 1.....	16, 60, 61, 64, 65
U.S. Const. amend. V, § 1.....	16, 60, 61, 64, 65
U.S. Const. amend. XIII.....	10, 61, 65
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	16, 61, 65
U.S. Const. amend. XV.....	16, 61, 65
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	47, 48
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Art. IV, § 3, cl. 2.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Art. VI.....	59
11 U.S.C. § 109(c)(2).....	32
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	9
Congressional Budget and Impoundment Control Act of 1974, 2 U.S.C. § 621, <i>et seq.</i> .....	51
Financial Responsibility and Management Assistance Act of 1995, 109 Stat. 97.....	38, 39
L.P.R.A. Const. Art. I, § 1.....	41
<i>The Puerto Rico Federal Relations Act of 1950</i> , Pub. L. No. 81-600.....	3, 61
Puerto Rico Oversight, Management and Economic Stability Act of 2016	
48 U.S.C. §§ 2101-41.....	2, 20
48 U.S.C. § 2121(b)(1).....	3
48 U.S.C. § 2121(b)(2).....	46
48 U.S.C. § 2121(c)(1),(2).....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
48 U.S.C. § 2121(d)(1)(a) .....	32
48 U.S.C. § 2121(e)(2).....	4
48 U.S.C. § 2121(e)(5).....	36
48 U.S.C. § 2121(e)(5)(A).....	28
48 U.S.C. § 2121(e)(5)(B).....	28, 36
48 U.S.C. § 2121(e)(5)(C),(D).....	28
48 U.S.C. § 2124(a),(f).....	31
48 U.S.C. § 2124(g).....	7, 31, 49
48 U.S.C. § 2124(o).....	31
48 U.S.C. § 2126(e).....	38
48 U.S.C. § 2128 .....	36, 37
48 U.S.C. § 2128(a)(1) .....	35
48 U.S.C. § 2141(c) .....	6
48 U.S.C. § 2141(e)(2).....	6, 34
48 U.S.C. § 2142 .....	34
48 U.S.C. § 2142(e).....	6
48 U.S.C. § 2144(a)(1) .....	6
48 U.S.C. § 2144(b)(2) .....	6, 30
48 U.S.C. § 2144(b)(5) .....	39
48 U.S.C. § 2144(c)(3)(B)(ii) .....	6, 31
48 U.S.C. § 2146 .....	32
48 U.S.C. § 2147 .....	7, 31
48 U.S.C. § 2148 .....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
48 U.S.C. § 2149(2).....	28
48 U.S.C. § 2164 .....	30
48 U.S.C. § 2164(a)(1) .....	33
48 U.S.C. § 2166(e)(2).....	9
48 U.S.C. § 2172(a)(2) .....	33
48 U.S.C. § 2172(a)(3) .....	33
48 U.S.C. § 2175(a).....	5, 30
48 U.S.C. § 2175(b).....	32
48 U.S.C. § 2231 .....	49
48 U.S.C. §§ 2141-2152 .....	5
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
162 Cong. Rec. S4687 (daily ed. June 29, 2016).....	75
162 Cong. Rec. S4699, S4700 (daily ed. June 29, 2016) (statement of Sen. Cornyn).....	46
Claire M. Sylvia, <i>The False Claims Act: Fraud Against the Government</i> § 3:5 (2017).....	27
Clifford L. Pannam, <i>Unconstitutional Status and de facto Officers</i> , 2 FEDERAL LAW REVIEW 37, 40 (1966).....	77, 80
<i>Discussion Draft, H. R., “Puerto Rico Oversight, Management, and Economic Stability Act (PROMESA)”</i> : Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Natural Resources, 114th Cong. 56-59 (2016) (statement of Rep. Pierluisi).....	46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Gary Lawson, <i>The “Principal” Reason Why the PCAOB is Unconstitutional</i> , 62 Vand. L. Rev. En Banc 73, 83 (2009).....	28
H.R. Rep. No. 114-206, pt. 1 (June 3, 2016), <a href="https://www.congress.gov/congressional-report/114th-congress/house-report/602/1">https://www.congress.gov/congressional-report/114th-congress/house-report/602/1</a> (Accessed Aug. 7, 2019).....	50, 51
House Comm. on Nat. Res., H.R. 5278, “Puerto Rico Oversight, Management, Economic Stability Act” (PROMESA), Section by Section, at 5, <a href="https://naturalresources.house.gov/UploadedFiles/Section_by_Section_6.6.16.pdf">https://naturalresources.house.gov/UploadedFiles/Section_by_Section_6.6.16.pdf</a> (Accessed Aug. 16, 2019).....	4
Joel Cintrón Arbasetti, et al., <i>Who owns Puerto Rico’s Debt, Exactly? We’ve Tracked Down 10 of the Biggest Vulture Firms</i> , Cadtm (Dec. 3, 2018), available at <a href="http://www.cadtm.org/Who-Owns-Puerto-Rico-s-Debt-Exactly-We-ve-Tracked-Down-10-of-the-Biggest">http://www.cadtm.org/Who-Owns-Puerto-Rico-s-Debt-Exactly-We-ve-Tracked-Down-10-of-the-Biggest</a> (Accessed Aug. 7, 2019) .....	49
Juan R. Torruella, <i>The Insular Cases: The Establishment of a Regime of Political Apartheid</i> , 29:2 U. Pa. J. Int’l L. 283 (2007).....	59
Juan R. Torruella, <i>The Supreme Court and Puerto Rico, The Doctrine of Separate and Unequal</i> , Editorial de la Universidad de Puerto Rico (1985).....	59
Kathryn A. Clokey, <i>The De Facto Officer Doctrine: The Case for Continued Application</i> , 85 COLUM. L. REV. 1121, 1121 (1985) .....	76, 77, 78, 80

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Kent Barnett, <i>To the Victor Goes the Toil – Remedies for Regulated Parties in Separation-of-Powers Litigation</i> , 92 N.C. L. REV. 481, 509 (2014).....	67
Letter from Members of Congress, Dec. 6, 2018, <a href="https://www.warren.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/Bicameral%20letter%20to%20FOMB.pdf">https://www.warren.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/Bicameral%20letter%20to%20FOMB.pdf</a> (Accessed Aug. 16, 2019) .....	37
Nelson A. Denis, <i>War Against All Puerto Ricans: Revolution and Terror in America’s Colony</i> , Nation Books (2015).....	58
<i>Officers of the United States Within the Meaning of the Appointments Clause</i> , 31 Op. O.L.C. 73 (2007).....	29, 42
<i>Oversight Board Basic Financial Statement and Required Supp. Info.</i> , at 17 n.1 (June 30, 2017).....	36
<i>Puerto Rico Meltdown v. PROMESA</i> , The House Committee on Natural Resources Press Office (April 19, 2016), <a href="https://us11.campaign.archive.com/?u=27a292edb3dc0c5b58adad795&amp;id=00a98c923b&amp;e">https://us11.campaign.archive.com/?u=27a292edb3dc0c5b58adad795&amp;id=00a98c923b&amp;e</a> (Accessed Aug. 9, 2019).....	53
<i>Puerto Rico Oversight, Management, and Economic Stability Act of 2016: Hearing on H.R. 5278 Before the H. Comm. on Natural Resources</i> , 114th Cong., 2nd Sess. (June 9, 2016) (statement of Rep. Bishop) <a href="https://www.congress.gov/congressional-record/2016/06/09/house-section/article/H3600-1">https://www.congress.gov/congressional-record/2016/06/09/house-section/article/H3600-1</a> (Accessed Aug. 10, 2019) .....	54

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Puerto Rico Oversight, Management, and Economic Stability Act of 2016: Hearing on H.R. 5278 Before the H. Comm. on Natural Resources</i> , 114th Cong., 2nd Sess. (June 9, 2016) (statement of Rep. Labrador), <a href="https://www.congress.gov/congressional-record/2016/06/09/house-section/article/H3600-1">https://www.congress.gov/congressional-record/2016/06/09/house-section/article/H3600-1</a> (Accessed Aug. 10, 2019) .....	52
<i>Puerto Rico: 2 Truths and A Lie</i> , The House Committee on Natural Resources Press Office (April 27, 2016) <a href="https://us11.campaign-archive.com/?u=27a292edb3dc0c5b58adad795&amp;id=301726c0b2&amp;e=">https://us11.campaign-archive.com/?u=27a292edb3dc0c5b58adad795&amp;id=301726c0b2&amp;e=</a> .....	53, 54
<i>Seven Nominations Sent to the Senate</i> , June 18, 2019, <a href="https://www.whitehouse.gov/presidential-actions/seven-nominations-sent-senate-3/">https://www.whitehouse.gov/presidential-actions/seven-nominations-sent-senate-3/</a> .....	12
<i>The Need for Establishment of a Puerto Rico Financial Stability and Economic Growth Authority Oversight Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Natural Resources</i> , 114th Cong. 43 (2016) (statement of Rep. Pierluisi) .....	46
West’s Encyclopedia of American Law, edition 2 (2008), retrieved February 26, 2019 from <a href="https://legal-dictionary.thefreedictionary.com/good+faith">https://legal-dictionary.thefreedictionary.com/good+faith</a> .....	78

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Will Puerto Rico’s Bankruptcy Filing Destroy Your Retirement?</i> , <a href="http://host.madison.com/business/investment/markets-and-stocks/will-puerto-ricos-bankruptcy-filing-destroy-your-retirement/article_b3afb13d-3efe-5975-91e5-a3775e263fa5.html">http://host.madison.com/business/investment/markets-and-stocks/will-puerto-ricos-bankruptcy-filing-destroy-your-retirement/article_b3afb13d-3efe-5975-91e5-a3775e263fa5.html</a> .....	53
Yasmeen Serhan, <i>Puerto Rico Files for Bankruptcy</i> , <i>The Atlantic</i> (May 3, 2017), <a href="https://www.theatlantic.com/news/archive/2017/05/puerto-rico-files-for-bankruptcy/525258/">https://www.theatlantic.com/news/archive/2017/05/puerto-rico-files-for-bankruptcy/525258/</a> (Accessed Aug. 16, 2019).....	5, 30
